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Introduction
Academic Year 2019-2020 highlighted DLSU’s continuing transformation 

as a community of learners and educators. We started the first half 

of the year on a steady gait, with clear directions on what to accomplish 

on the second year of our four-year strategic plan that centered on agility, 

connectedness, and excellence.  

By the middle of the academic year, however, everything came to almost 

a complete stop. From the eruption of Taal Volcano followed by the global 

outbreak of COVID-19, we had to pause operations as we switched to 

skeleton-crew operations and followed new protocols for the sake of health 

and safety of our academic community. The period required us to reset 

our policies and procedures to adapt to the new realities created by the 

pandemic.

PAUSE STOP RESET
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Dear Lasallians and Friends,

Some years, we look back to with appreciation and nostalgia. Other years, 
we shake our heads and ask “How were we able to survive?”. AY 2019-2020 
was a mixture of both. It was an academic year that started with a lot of 
energy and promise as we set out on the second year of our strategic plan 
2019-2023. That plan included steps we were taking in preparation for the 
possible disruptions that the fourth industrial revolution was bringing about 
in different areas of social, economic, and academic life.

The first trimester brought out the best in us in terms of faculty achievements 
in research, events and competitions sponsored by private and government 
organizations. Our students too excelled in different fields and disciplines, 
academic, socio-cultural, community engagement, and athletics.
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And then came the major events that overturned our plans, and uprooted us from our 
time-tested modes of teaching and learning. First, the eruption of Taal Volcano. Soon 
after, COVID 19. Their effects went beyond provinces and cities, but the country as a 
whole. In fact, COVID 19 afflicted our whole planet, and we are not yet into the “new 
normal” because we are still trying to understand the virus, find a vaccine, and counteract 
the different effects of the pandemic.

If I were to describe the year, I would use the computer keys: ”PAUSE / STOP” and “RESET”. 
As an academic community we had to bring operations to almost a complete halt, switch 
to skeleton-crew operations following new protocols for the sake of health and safety of 
our academic community. But we have a Mission Continuity Plan to guide us. And we put 
into operation a Mission Continuity Working Committee to deal with the new challenges. 
Our Academics Council devoted hours of online meetings to work out options for blended, 
fully online, or full face-to-face modalities of teaching-learning. Our administrative units 
also worked hard to shift to “work from home”, online transactions (for student services, 
accounting, approval of different requests, etc.)

So there was a “pause” in operations, and we “reset” our policies and procedures to adapt 
to the new realities created by the pandemic. I am proud to say, the Lasallian values we 
have referred to in our discussions, planning meetings, retreats and recollections were the 
basis for our responses: faith, that the Lord had not abandoned us, but continued to support 
and inspire us, more often than not in our care and concern for each other. Zeal for service 
and the mission motivated our willingness to sacrifice our time and convenience, and for 
some, even risk health and safety to carry out essential services for those entrusted to 
our care: students, family members, needy neighbors… The ingrained value of community 
surfaced in the spirit of cooperation, availability and creativity in finding and implementing 
answers to the challenges brought about by COVID 19.

This report hopes to give you a concise summary of the process and the experiences we 
went through, as individuals and as a community. As a Lasallian family, we have been tested 
in many ways. But the legacy of our Founder has empowered us to be creative in dealing 
with problems that impact on our educational mission. We paused, reset our goals, plans 
and activities guided by our Lasallian values. We have come out of AY 2019-2020 revitalized 
and more deeply committed to serve the persons the Lord has entrusted to our care, 
especially the lost, the last and the least.

Fraternally yours in St. La Salle,

BR. RAYMUNDO B. SUPLIDO FSC, PHD
President
De La Salle University
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Institutional
Achievements
As it underscored lifelong learning and development, De La Salle University 
continued its regular assessment and accreditation initiatives to maintain its 
standing as a leading higher education institution in the country. 

Two programs were added to its list of undergraduate programs that were 
granted a five-year reaccreditation status by the Federation of Accrediting 
Agencies of the Philippines (FAAP) and the Philippine Accrediting Association 
of Schools, Colleges and Universities (PAASCU). 

Six engineering programs remained accredited by the Philippine Technological 
Council-Accreditation and Certification Board for Engineering and Technology 
(PTC-ACBET) during the academic year.
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PAASCU
Accountancy*

Business*

Economics*

Liberal Arts*

Science*

Computer Science**

Entrepreneurship* 

Elementary and Secondary Education*

*Valid until February 2024
**Valid until May 2024

Undergraduate Programs
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PAASCU
MS in Accountancy

MS in Entrepreneurship

MS in Financial Engineering

MS in Industrial
Relations and Management

Candidate Status valid until November 2020

Graduate Programs

MS in Marketing

Master in Marketing
Communications

PhD in Business
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Philippine Technological
Council-Accreditation 
and Certification Board 
for Engineering and 
Technology (PTC-ACBET)

Chemical Engineering

Civil Engineering

Computer Engineering

Electronics Engineering

Industrial Engineering

Mechanical Engineering

Accredited for 2 years
AY 2018-2019 thru AY 2019-2020
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All programs of Gokongwei 
College of Engineering 
are ABET-Certified

Chemical Engineering

Civil Engineering

Computer Engineering

Electronics Engineering

Industrial Engineering

Mechanical Engineering
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Student and
Faculty Profile
Throughout the academic year, students and faculty 
members showed their commitment to excellence and 
service. They continued to reap awards and recognitions 
for their outstanding work in various fields.
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Enrollment A.Y. 2019 - 2020

Enrollment Statistics A.Y. 2019 - 2020

12,264 10,245

3,683  1,792

967  383

607  1,205

39  27

36  24

17,596 13,676

Baccalaureate

Master’s

Doctoral

MD/LLB/JD

Post-Baccalaureate

Pre-Baccalaureate

TOTAL

11,210  9,773 

3,486 1,649

924  344

522  974

35  23

36  24

16,213 12,786

12,148 10,871

3,154  1,460

832  297

83  23

28  15

16  11

16,261 12,677

COUNT FTE

PARTICULARS

TERM 1 TERM 2 TERM 3

COUNT FTECOUNT FTE

TERM 1

0

5000

10000

15000

20000

TERM 2

COUNT

TERM 3

17,596 16,213 12,786 16,261 12,67713,676

FTE
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Graduation Statistics A.Y. 2019 - 2020

TERM 1

0

250

500

750

1000

TERM 2 TERM 3

983

205

594

12,677

UDERGRADUATE GRADUATE

327 267

737

Scholarships

AY 2019-20 TERM 1 TERM 2 TERM 3 AVERAGE

Full Scholar 
Equivalent (FSE) 
per Program

3,244.701 2,304.08 2373.856

Full Time 
Equivalent (FTE) 
based on Student 
Enrollment*

13,687 12,787 12,212

Full Scholar 
Equivalent (FSE) 
Total for DLSU

23.71% 18.02% 19.44% 20.39%
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Student Awards
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Student Awards

EVENT AWARD NAME

Essay Writing 
Contest and 
Infographics 
Competition 
International 

Environment Camp, 
Temasek 

Foundation, Inc.

3RD PLACE

Derrick Myles Acosta, 
Alexis Gwyneth Desuasido, 
Joshua Oronce, 
Katherine Soberano

Maikling Kuwento-
Hiligaynon, 

69th Don Carlos 
Palanca Memorial 

Awards for 
Literature

3RD PRIZE Anthony Capirayan

Asia Pacific Arts 
Festival - Music

GOLD AWARD - SOLO CATEGORY Gwyneth Richelle Lim

GOLD AWARD - DUO CATEGORY Thea Madeleine Munji 
Angelica Teehankee

SILVER AWARD- SOLO CATEGORY John Karch Abueg

Luzon Intervarsity XI. 
2019 NOVICE CHAMPION Desher Empeno  

Mark So

St. Luke’s Student 
Innovation 

Competition 2019
CHAMPION

Diolo Patrick Parducho 
Alyssa Lorraine Pujol 
Bernard Angelo Chi 
Vincent Calimon III

7th ASEAN China 
Theatre Week PHILIPPINE REPRESENTATIVE DLSU Harlequin Theatre Guild

ASEAN Impact 
Challenge TOP 10 REGIONAL FINALISTS G-MATrix

1st Lockton 
Philippines Legacy 

Awards
2ND PLACE

Hans Gabriel Cojuangco, Eman-
Reza Kazemi, 
Joseph Laurel, 
Anne Margarette Ong, 
Peter Padre, 
Patrick Hariramani
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Student Awards

EVENT AWARD NAME

Full-length Play 
69th Don Carlos 

Palanca Memorial 
Awards for 
Literature

SECOND PRIZE Rolando Salvaña

Nihongo Talk 
Contest BEST PAIR AWARD Ken Sison

Visayas Intervarsity 
2019 3RD BEST SPEAKERS Hans Xavier Wong 

Ethan Patrick Limkakeng

Diliman Debate 
Open 2019 OVERALL BEST SPEAKER

Hans Xavier WongASEAN 
Intergovernmental 

Youth Debates 
on Human Rights 

2019

BEST SPEAKER

2019 Greenpreneurs 
Global Business 

Pitch Competition
TOP PRIZE

ISDABest 
Seanne Veniene Esguerra 
Patricia Nicole Joyce Cruz 
Dominique Hannah Sy 
Iliana Tan

22nd Ayala Young 
Leaders Congress TOP 80 STUDENT LEADERS

Julie Joy Chua 
Lizelle Anne Cruz 
Marie Christine Therese Ferrer 
Roberto Antonio Leviste 
Antonio Enrico Roque 
Madeline Tee 
Paul Jacob Trono

Hult Prize 
Foundation as 

Campus Director  
of Hult Prize

HONORABLE MENTION Kamille Liwag
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Student Awards

EVENT AWARD NAME

Huawei ICT 
Competition 
Philippines 
2019-2020

Kimberly Jane Co 
Adian Mendoza 
Ian Ona

Korea Debate Open 
2019 SEMIFINALIST Kit Albert

ASEAN University 
Network Youth 
Cultural Forum 

and AUN on Culture

PHILIPPINE REPRESENTATIVE

La Salle Dance Company - Folk 
Paper presenters: 
Caryl Lopez 
Charisse Diehl and 
the Arts Dialogues

Asia Pacific Arts 
Festival -Dance

GOLD AWARD – SMALL GROUP 
CATEGORY

La Salle Dance Company – Folk  
Rovi Alijah Soriano 
Caryl Francine Lopez 
Felize Jemina Joves 
Cristina Louise Aldecoa 
Jose Migurel Alvarado 
Nicholas Francis Ayap 
Jade Gabrelle Foncardas 
Maria Louisa Herminia Liong 
Althea Mae Medelo 
Masahiko Someda 
Rizal Ezmin Katalbas III

Body Rock Asia 
Dance Competition CHAMPION La Salle Dance Company - Street

Asia Pacific Arts 
Festival - Dance

GOLD AWARD - SOLO CATEGORY Hannah Jane Gomez

GOLD AWARD - DUO CATEGORY Kika Banasan 
Jessica Faye Ong

GOLD AWARD - TRIO CATEGORY
Joneeka Nicole Guevarra 
Kika Banasan  
Julia Isabelle Morados

OVER-ALL CHAMPION - DANCE 
CATEGORY (TRIO GROUP) 

Joneeka Nicole Guevarra 
Kika Banasan  
Julia Isabelle Morados
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Student Awards

EVENT AWARD NAME

58th Ten 
Outstanding 

Students of the 
Philippines

NATIONAL FINALISTS Lynn Monique Co 
Ma. Isabel Fernandez

La Salle Debate 
Society 

Diliman Debate 
Open 2019

OVERALL BEST ADJUDICATOR Papat Lozano 
Marina Lim

Diliman Debate 
Open 2019 2ND BEST SPEAKER Papat Lozano

Luzon Intervarsity XI, 
2019 3RD BEST SPEAKER Papat Lozano

IABC Gold  
Quill Awards 

Division 
Communication 
Skills Category  
24 Publications 

11th International 
Association  
of Business 

Communicators

2020 IABC GOLD QUILL AWARD 
EXCELLENCE The LaSallian

Luzon Intervarsity XI, 
2019 2ND BEST ADJUDICATOR Zeke Lim
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Performance in Licensure Examinations

LICENSURE 
EXAMINATION

 NATIONAL 
PASSING 

RATE

DLSU 
PASSING 

RATE
TOPNOTCHERS/RANK

Certified Public  
Accountants 
(May 2019)

16.47% 84.72%

Top 1: Geraldine Jade Frayco Papa 
Top 1: Josemaria Alvaro Cabarrus Fontillas 

Ranked 1st among schools with 50  
or more examinees andwith at least 80% 
passing percentage

Certified Public  
Accountants 

(October 2019)
14.32% 67.19%

Top 3: Christian Lawrence Cruz Go 

Top 8: Carlos Benedict Fajardo Echevarria

Chemical 
Engineers 
(May 2019)

50.81% 91.3%

Top 1: John Paolo Lucin Lazarte 

Top 3: Jerwin Lawrence Cheng Go 

Top 4: Cyril Benedict Velayo Lugod 

Top 7: Amos Bos Tan 

Ranked 1st among schools with 20  
or more examinees and with at least 80% 
passing percentage

Chemical 
Engineers 

(November 2019)
71.41% 93.33% Top 1: Martin Zechhariah Magat Valencia

Civil 
Engineers 
(May 2019)

38.25% 90.29%
Ranked 1st among schoolswith 50  
or more examinees andwith at least 80% 
passing percentage

Civil 
Engineers 

(November 2019)
43.18% 59.26% Top 6: Angel Lisette Syson Lao

Electronics and 
Communications Engineers 

(April 2019)
48.92% 83.87%

Top 1: Malcolm Leeland Paraz Kwok 
Top 2: Jethro Lee Pascual Ocean 

Ranked 4th among schools with 20  
or more examinees and with at least 80% 
passing percentage

Electronics  
and Communications 

Engineers 
(October 2019)

49.43% 81.58% Top 6: Gideon Clarence Saw Ong
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Performance in Licensure Examinations

LICENSURE 
EXAMINATION

 NATIONAL 
PASSING 

RATE

DLSU 
PASSING 

RATE
TOPNOTCHERS/RANK

Mechanical 
Engineers 

(August 2019)
70.65% 94.67%

Ranked 3rd among schools with 50  
or more examinees and with at least 80%  
passing percentage

Mechanical 
Engineers 

(February 2020)
38.45% 40% Top 1: Julius Ezra Macasaet Gundran 

Top 5: Marion Lois Salonga Tan

Professional Teachers – 
Elementary 

(September 2019)
31.34% 84.62%

Professional Teachers – 
Secondary 

(September 2019)
39.69% 81.48%

Chemist 
(October 2019) 70% 42.12% Top 10: Nikko Angelo Salvador Carisma

Guidance Counselors 
(August 2019) 62.45% 100%

Top 3: Khrystine Delos Santos Cristobal 
Top 7: Giselle Glico Pascual 
Top: 10 Christina Gracia Diaz Meron

Psychologists 
(October 2019) 72.18% 95.24%

Top 5: Mahjalin Araiza Sagala Bugtong 
Top 9: Kimberly Jane Mañalac Du 

Ranked 1st among 20 or more examinees  
and with at least 80% passing percentage

Psychometricians 
(October 2019) 63.73% 94.83%

Top 3: Jasmine Frances Concepcion Burgos 
Top 9: Rutherford Herrera Rigodon 

Ranked 4th among with 50 
or more examinees and with 
at least 80% passing percentage

Chemical 
Technician 

(October 2019)
81.09% 100%



Performance in Licensure Examinations
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LICENSURE 
EXAMINATION

 NATIONAL 
PASSING 

RATE

DLSU 
PASSING 

RATE
TOPNOTCHERS/RANK

Environmental 
Planner 

(October 2019)
40.8% 66.67%

Electronics Technicians 
(April 2019) 81.11% 100%

Electronics Technicians 
(October 2019) 68.58% 100%

Master Plumbers 
(October 2019) 41.69% 50%

Real Estate 
Consultants 

(October 2019)
88.06% 100%

Top 3: Lourdes Bernadette Banzon Carlos 

Top 4: Ana Liza Asis Castro 

Top 6: Eden April Alemania Dayrit 

Top 7: Jackson Reyes Lim Jr.
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Sports Awards
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Sports Awards (UAAP Team Rankings)

UAAP SEASON 82 EVENTS 
PHILIPPINES 

TEAM AWARDS 

CHAMPION 
  

POOMSAE 

2ND PLACE 
  

WOMEN’S BADMINTON 

WOMEN’S BEACH VOLLEYBALL 

WOMEN’S CHESS 

MEN’S SWIMMING 

MEN’S TAEKWONDO (KYORUGI) 

WOMEN’S FENCING 

3RD PLACE 
  

MEN’S BADMINTON 

WOMEN’S SWIMMING 

MEN’S TABLE TENNIS 

WOMEN’S TABLE TENNIS 

MEN’S FENCING

UAAP SEASON 82  
PHILIPPINES 

INDIVIDUAL SPECIAL AWARDS

SEASON 82 MOST VALUABLE PLAYER  

Angelica Joyce Gaw 
Poomsae 

Maurice Sacho Ilustre 
Men’s Swimming 

Anna Beatrice Delos Reyes 
Women’s Football
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Sports Awards (UAAP Team Rankings)

UAAP SEASON 82  
PHILIPPINES 

INDIVIDUAL SPECIAL AWARDS

MYTHICAL FIVE 

Justine Baltazar 
Men’s Basketball 

Jamie James Malonzo 
Men’s Basketball 

Kent Jane Pastrana 
Women’s Basketball 

ROOKIE OF THE YEAR 

Kent Jane Pastrana 
Women’s Basketball 

Ylizeth Justine Nazareno 
Women’s Beach Volleyball 

ATHLETE SCHOLAR 

Darius Joseph Diamante 
Men’s Football 

BS Civil Engineering with Specialization  
in Transportation Engineering, JGCOE

UAAP SEASON 82  
PHILIPPINES 

PFF WOMEN’S FOOTBALL  
LEAGUE 2020 

TEAM AWARDS

MOST VALUABLE PLAYER 

Anna Beatrice Delos Reyes 
Women’s Football 

BEST DEFENDER 

Glynnes Dela Cruz 
Women’s Football
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Individual Medalist
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Individual Medalist
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Athletic Awards

OTHER NON UAAP TOURNAMENTS AWARD

PHILIPPINE UNIVERSITY GAMES 
(UNIGAMES)

CHAMPION 
WOMEN’S VOLLEYBALL

PFF WOMEN’S FOOTBALL  
LEAGUE 2020

CHAMPION  
WOMEN’S FOOTBALL

PHILIPPINE UNIVERSITY GAMES 
(UNIGAMES)

1ST RUNNER UP 
MEN’S VOLLEYBALL

BEST OF THE BEST TAEKWONDO 
CHAMPIONSHIPS 2019

MIXED PAIR - POOMSAE 
GOLD MEDALIST 

Nichole Evangelista 
Patrick King Perez 

MALE EVENT - POOMSAE 
GOLD MEDALIST 

Daniel Sembrano 
Kiko Ignacio 

McAvyngyr Alob 

INDIVIDUAL - POOMSAE 
SILVER MEDALIST 

Rinna Babanto 
Patrick King Perez 

TEAM EVENT - POOMSAE 
SILVER MEDALIST 

Angelica Joyce Gaw 
Mikee Rose Regala 

Daphne Ching 

INDIVIDUAL, MIXED PAIR - POOMSAE 
BRONZE MEDALIST 

Zyka Angelica Santiago 
Raphael Enrico Mella

INTERSCHOOL TAEKWONDO 
CHAMPIONSHIPS 2019

INDIVIDUAL - POOMSAE 
BRONZE MEDALIST 

Mac Porras 
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OTHER NON UAAP TOURNAMENTS AWARD

SOUTHEAST ASIAN GAMES

BASEBALL 
GOLD MEDALIST 

Ignacio Escaño 
Arvin Herrera 

Juan Diego Lozano 

POOMSAE TEAM EVENT 
SILVER MEDALIST 

Raphael Enrico Mella 

POOMSAE 
SILVER MEDALIST 

Rinna Babanto 
Patrick King Perez 

SWIMMING 
SILVER MEDALIST 

Sacho Maurice Ilustre 

BRONZE MEDALIST 

Xiandi Chua 

ATHLETICS 
BRONZE MEDALIST 

Jessel Lumapas 

ICE HOCKEY 
BRONZE MEDALIST 

David Samson
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OTHER NON UAAP TOURNAMENTS AWARD

2020 NATIONAL CPJ TAEKWONDO 
CHAMPIONSHIPS

POOMSAE 
GOLD MEDALIST 

Angelica Joyce Gaw 
Patrick King Perez 

SILVER MEDALIST 

Rinna Babanto 
Raphael Enrico Mella 
Mikee Rose Regala 

Zyka Angelica Santiago 

BRONZE MEDALIST 

Benjamin Daniel Sembrano 
Zyka Angelica Santiago

GAWAD LASALYANO 2019 AWARD

Darius Joseph Diamante
GAWAD LIM ENG BENG  

MOST OUTSTANDING LEADER IN TEAM SPORTS

Charmea Quelino UNIVERSITY COMMENDATION

Tarak Brahma Cabrido UNIVERSITY COMMENDATION 

Daniel Robert Ocon UNIVERSITY COMMENDATION 

Patrick Vonne Pasumbal UNIVERSITY COMMENDATION 

Nathan Andrew Siasico UNIVERSITY COMMENDATION 

Enric Vince Remitio UNIVERSITY COMMENDATION 

Marwin Hared Eder UNIVERSITY COMMENDATION 

Jasmine Kate Tan UNIVERSITY COMMENDATION 

Rein Francesca Lyn Teodoro UNIVERSITY COMMENDATION

Kimberly Ann Sorongon UNIVERSITY COMMENDATION

Dominique Tan UNIVERSITY COMMENDATION

Emy Rose Dael UNIVERSITY COMMENDATION
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GAWAD LASALYANO 2019 AWARD

Jannah Maryam Romero UNIVERSITY COMMENDATION

Sara Isobel Castañeda UNIVERSITY COMMENDATION

Alisha Clare Del Campo UNIVERSITY COMMENDATION 

Irish Navaja UNIVERSITY COMMENDATION 

Raphael Enrico Mella UNIVERSITY COMMENDATION 

Angelica Joyce Gaw UNIVERSITY COMMENDATION 

Patrick King Perez UNIVERSITY COMMENDATION 

Mikee Rose Regala UNIVERSITY COMMENDATION 

Rinna Babanto UNIVERSITY COMMENDATION 

Christian Bernardo UNIVERSITY COMMENDATION

Darylle Joshua Lumahan UNIVERSITY COMMENDATION

Juan Emmanuel Pimentel SERVICE MERIT AWARD

Genrev Josian Villamin SERVICE MERIT AWARD

Dara Clariza Evangelista SERVICE MERIT AWARD

Sofia Cruz SERVICE MERIT AWARD

Elle Jude Posa SERVICE MERIT AWARD
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OTHER NON UAAP TOURNAMENTS AWARD

GRADUATION SPECIAL  
AWARDS DURING THE 187TH 
COMMENCEMENT EXERCISES

ATHLETICS AWARD 
Lara Sophia Andrada 

Tarak Brahma Cabrido 
Kyrhen Angela Dimaandal 

Giovanni Mejia

2020 SMART/MVP SPORTS 
FOUNDATION ONLINE NATIONAL 

TAEKWONDO POOMSAE 
CHAMPIONSHIPS

GOLD MEDALIST  
Patrick King Perez 

SILVER MEDALIST  
Raphael Enrico Mella 

BRONZE MEDALIST  
Daphne Lim Ching 
Mikee Rose Regala

PHILIPPINE TAEKWONDO 
ASSOCIATION 2020 SMART/MVP 
SPORTS FOUNDATION ONLINE 

NATIONAL TAEKWONDO 
INTER-SCHOOL POOMSAE 

CHAMPIONSHIPS

SILVER MEDALIST  
Patrick King Perez 

Rinna Babanto 

BRONZE MEDALIST  
Raphael Enrico Mella 
Angelica Joyce Gaw 

PHILIPPINE TAEKWONDO 
ASSOCIATION 2020 SMART/MVP 
SPORTS FOUNDATION ONLINE 

NATIONAL TAEKWONDO 
NEW FACE OF THE YEAR POOMSAE 

CHAMPIONSHIPS

GOLD MEDALIST  
Karen Faye Chua 

John Aldirin Pacana
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Faculty by Classification A.Y. 2019 - 2020

CLASSIFICATION COLLEGE NO. OF FACULTY  
FOR TERM 1

NO. OF FACULTY  
FOR TERM 2

NO. OF FACULTY  
FOR TERM 3

FULL-TIME COS 80 79 73

 GCOE 103 104 101

 BAGCED 41 41 42

 CCS 56 54 55

 CLA 123 123 121

 COL 4 4  

 RVRCOB 69 70 66

 SOE 21 19 19

TOTAL  497 494 477

CLASSIFICATION COLLEGE NO. OF FACULTY  
FOR TERM 1

NO. OF FACULTY  
FOR TERM 2

NO. OF FACULTY  
FOR TERM 3

PART-TIME COS 65 60 42

GCOE 47 44 49

BAGCED 79 77 67

CCS 11 13 16

CLA 143 142 164

COL 90 79

RVRCOB 161 159 152

SOE 14 16 13

Office of Student 
Affairs 17 49 45

TOTAL 627 639 548
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Faculty by Classification A.Y. 2019 - 2020

CLASSIFICATION COLLEGE NO. OF FACULTY  
FOR TERM 1

NO. OF FACULTY  
FOR TERM 2

NO. OF FACULTY  
FOR TERM 3

ASF COS 6 6 5

 GCOE 7 7 7

 AVCAS 36  36

 CPDB 1  1

 DITO 2  5

 ITS 21  21

 OFC 12  11

 SAO 37  37

 VCRI 2  2

 VPLM 16  17

TOTAL  140 13 142
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Faculty Awards
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Faculty members with over 100 
Scopus-indexed publications

Dr. Raymond Girard Tan Dr. Elmer Dadios

With over 300 Scopus-indexed publications

Dr. Kathleen Aviso Dr. Alvin Culaba Dr. Argel Bandala Dr. Michael Angelo 
Promentilla

Dr. Allan Benedict
Bernardo

Dr. Consolacion
Ragasa

Dr. Anthony 
SF Chiu

Dr. Aristotle
Ubando

In addition, DLSU has a strong critical mass of emerging researchers, with 188 
researchers having at least 10 research publications, and 97 having at least 20.



41

FACULTY AWARDS/RECOGNITION

Dr. Sterling Plata
Recipient of Workplace Mental Health 

Leadership Certificate 
Queen’s University of Canada

Dr. Myla Arcinas Elected Board Member 
Journal of Asian Studies

Dr. Genevieve Asenjo 

Antiqueño Ako Award (AAA)  
for her achievements  

and contributions in the field  
of literary arts  

Rotary Club of Antique

Dr. Eriberto Astorga Jr. 

Outstanding Director, 
Outstanding Contribution  
in the Field of Education,  

International Education Summit  
& Awards I(ESA) 2020

Eros Atalia
Unang Gantimpala, Maikling Kwento 

69th Don Carlos Palanca 
Memorial Awards for Literature

Kristoffer Brugada

Finalist, Best Documentary 
Golden Goblet Award  
for Documentary Film 

23rd Shanghai International  
Film Festival

Carlito Casaje
Third Prize, Full-Length Play 

69th Don Carlos Palanca 
Memorial Awards for Literature

Dr. Arleigh Ross Dela Cruz

Elected as Assistant Secretary  
of the National Committee  

for Historical Research (NCHR)  
National Commission for Culture  

and the Arts

Dr. Constantine Della
Elected as Secretary 

Psychotherapy Section of the World 
Psychiatric Association for 2020-2023
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FACULTY AWARDS/RECOGNITION

Clodualdo del Mundo Jr.
Gawad CCP Para sa Sining 2020 

Award for Film and Broadcast Arts 
Cultural Center of the Philippines

Dr. Marlon Era Elected as Board Member (2020-2021) 
Philippine Sociological Society

Dr. Dorothy Javier-Martinez

Ikatlong Gantimpala para sa sanaysay 
na “Karunungan, Hiwaga,  

at Espiritwalidad”  
Komisyon sa Wikang Filipino (KWF)

Mario Mendez, Jr.

Ikalawang Gantimpala, 
Dulang Ganap ang Haba 
69th Don Carlos Palanca 

Memorial Awards for Literature

Dr. Jeane Peracullo
Award for Japanese-Related 

Research Project  
The Sumitomo Foundation, Japan

Jose Javier Reyes

2020 Gawad Pambansang Alagad 
ni Balagtas sa Sining ng Dulang 

Pampelikula  
Unyon ng mga Manunulat sa Pilipinas 

(UMPIL)

Dr. Cheryll Ruth Soriano 
Dr. Jason Vincent Cabañes 

Dr. Jan Bernadas 
Dr. Maria Caridad Taroja

Facebook Research Grant 
Facebook’s Content Policy 

Research Award

Dr. Cheryll Ruth Soriano 
Dr. Jason Vincent Cabanes

Top Faculty Paper Award  
The Philosophy, Theory and  

Critique Division  
International Communication 

Association 2020 Conference for the 
paper, "Entrepreneurial solidarities: 
Social media collectives and Filipino 

digital platform workers"
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FACULTY AWARDS/RECOGNITION

Dr. Dolores Taylan Gawad Media at 
Gawad Efren Abueg; Gawad Pio

Dr. Angelyn Lao

Outstanding Scientific Paper 
(Mathematics & Physical Sciences) 

National Academy of Science  
and Technology

Regular Member 
National Research Council  

of the Philippines

Jude Maria Antenorcruz

Excellent Oral Presentation Award  
10th International Conference  

on Applied Physics and Mathematics 
(ICAPM 2020) 

Dr. Jose Isagani Janairo

1st ASEAN Youth Eco-Champions 
Award 2019, Senior Category 

15th ASEAN Ministerial Meeting  
onthe Environment

The 15th Meeting of the Conference  
of the Parties to the ASEAN 

Agreement on Transboundary Haze 
Pollution

Dr. Kathleen Aviso

Asia’s Rising Scientists 
Asian Scientist Magazine

M.R.I. Purvis Award for Sustainability 
Research by the Philippine Association 

for the Advancement of Science 
and Technology

Dr. Ma. Carmen Lagman 
Dr. Jose Isagani Janairo 

Dr. Drexel Camacho 
Dr. Angelyn Lao 

Dr. Al Rey Villagracia

New Members  
Philippine-American Academy  

of Science and Engineering (PAASE)
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FACULTY AWARDS/RECOGNITION

Dr. Argel Bandala

Outstanding Young Scientist 
(Eng. Sciences & Technology) 
National Academy of Science  

and Technology

Dr. Nilo Bugtai Patent for an invention of a medical 
device IPOPHIL

Dr. Anthony Shun Fung Chiu

Environmental Science Award 
(Special Citation) 

National Academy of Science  
and Technology

Designated Editor-in-Chief 
Elsevier Journal of Cleaner  

and Responsible Consumption

Dr. Nathaniel Dugos

Outstanding Researcher  
in Bioengineering 

The 2019 Filipino Faces  
of Biotechnology Awards 

The Department of Agriculture-
Biotechnology  

Program Office (DA-BPO) 

Dr. Alexis Fillone  
Dr. Krista Yu  

Dr. Krister Roquel

Outstanding Scientific Paper  
(Soc. Sciences) 

National Academy of Science  
and Technology

Dr. Jonathan Dungca 
Dr. Bernardo Lejano 
Dr. Mary Ann Adajar 

Engr. Irene Olivia Ubay

Best Paper Award 
9th International Paper  

on Geotechnique, Construction 
Materials and Environment 

November 20-22, 2019 
Tokyo, Japan 
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FACULTY AWARDS/RECOGNITION

Engr. Ronaldo Gallardo Elected as Tokyo Tech Fellow 
Tokyo Tech University, Japan

Dr. Lawrence Materum

Best Paper Award 
10th International Conference 

Computer Science  
Engineering Technology

Dr. Michael Angelo Promentilla
Winner 

Philippine edition of the  
Newton Prize 2019

Dr. Aileen Orbecido 
Dr. Arnel Beltran 

Dr. Michael Angelo Promentilla

Best Paper Award 
7th Seminar/Workshop on the 
Utilization of Waste Materials

Dr. Marla Redillas

Outstanding ASEAN Science  
Diplomat 2020  

ASEAN Science Diplomats  
Assembly (SDA)

Dr. Raymond Girard Tan

Gregorio Zara Award  
for Advanced Research 
Philippine Association  
for the Advancement  

of Science and Technology  
(PhilAAST)

Dr. Aristotle Ubando Asia’s Rising Scientists  
Asian Scientist Magazine

Segundo Barrameda

Master Photo Certificate of Excellence 
International Photography Black  

and White Group

Masterpiece Certificate  
of Achievement 

International Photography 
Black and White Group
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FACULTY AWARDS/RECOGNITION

Dr. Reynaldo Bautista

Agora Award for Outstanding 
Achievement in Marketing Education 

40th Agora Awards Night 
Philippine Marketing Association 

Dr. Paquita Bonnet

Gawad Paglilingkod Award 
Catholic Bishops Conference  
of the Philippines Episcopal 

Commission on Prison Pastoral Care

Dr. Shweta Pandey 
Dr. Luz Suplico Jeong 
Dr. Reynaldo Bautista

Best Paper in Global Marketing  
Society for Marketing Advances

Atty. Antonio Ligon
Dangal ng Lipi Award – Lingkod 

Pampamayanan 
Bulacan Provincial Government

Dr. Susan Gallardo

David M. Consunji Award  
for Engineering Research 

Philippine Association for the 
Advancement of Science  

and Technology (PhilAAST)

Dr. Ed Mendoza 
(CENSER Honorary Scientist 

in Residence)

Outstanding Scientific Paper 
(Math. & Phys. Sciences) 

National Academy of Science  
and Technology
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Honors and Awards
Conferred by the University

Dr. David Hall
Doctor of International Development (Honoris Causa)
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Honors and Awards
Conferred by the University

Dr. Zacarias Asuncion
Signum Meriti Medal
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Faculty Development as % of Operating Budget 
A.Y. 2019-2020

“Faculty Development” refers to the total amount allocated and spent by the University 
for its faculty during a particular year.

Include funds allocated by the University and by the College Faculty Development Councils. 
Do not include funds from external sources.

Faculty Development Allotted Budget Php 39,127,132

Faculty Development Actual Expenditure Php 20,167,426

Rate of Utilization 51.54%

University’s Total Operating Budget Php 2,793,600,000

% of Faculty Development allotted 
budget against total operating budget 1.40%
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Academics
With its pioneering spirit, DLSU pursued educational innovations 
that highlighted collaboration and multidisciplinary research 
and service learning programs in pursuit of sustainable development. 
The University also started the groundwork for the development 
of new programs while constantly improving its existing programs. 
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School of Economics

List of New Degree Programs A.Y. 2019-2020

College of Liberal Arts

PROGRAM TYPE OF APPLICATION YEAR OF IMPLEMENTATION

Bachelor of Science  
in Applied Economics  
and Master of Science  

in Economics

Revision AY 2019-2020

Bachelor of Science  
in Applied Economics major  

in Financial Economics
Revision AY 2019-2020

Bachelor of Science  
in Applied Economics major  

in Industrial Economics
Revision AY 2019-2020

Bachelor of Arts  
Major in Economics Revision AY 2019-2020

PROGRAM TYPE OF APPLICATION YEAR OF IMPLEMENTATION

Bachelor of Arts in Sociology New AY 2019-2020
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List of New Degree Programs A.Y. 2019-2020

College of Science

PROGRAM TYPE OF APPLICATION YEAR OF IMPLEMENTATION

Bachelor of Science  
in Biology major in Medical 

Biology
Additional Major AY 2019-2020

Bachelor of Science  
in Biology major in Systematics  

and Ecology
Additional Major AY 2019-2020

Bachelor of Science  
in Biology major in Molecular 
Biology and Biotechnology

Additional Major AY 2019-2020
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Research
The University consistently outperformed other private higher education 
institutions (HEIs) in the country in terms of Scopus-indexed research 
produced. This has contributed to the University's regular inclusion in 
the Times Higher Education World University Rankings’ selection of the 
top 1,500 institutions out of an estimated 26,000 HEIs around the world. 

It requires a threshold number of Scopus publications, combined with 
data on teaching, innovation, international outlook, and reputation, 
to be included in the THE Rankings list. DLSU’s inclusion in the rankings 
underscores the University’s commitment to contribute to the country’s 
development through research, especially in this time of pandemic. 
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With the outbreak of the COVID-19 pandemic, a number of DLSU faculty 
members from different disciplines embarked on studies that seek to provide 
solutions to the complex challenges of the new normal.  

DLSU remains the most productive in research 
among the country’s private higher education institutions.
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Production of Scopus 
papers

(comparative) as of August 2020
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“RESEARCH EXPENDITURE” refers to the total amount allocated and spent 
by the University for Research during a particular year.

Include funds allocated by the University and by the College Research Councils. 
Do not include funds from external source.

Faculty Publications

Research Expenditures as % of Operating Budget 
 A.Y. 2019-2020

Research Allotted Budget Php 661,162,040

Research Actual Expenditure Php 461,544,750

Rate of Utilization 69.60%

University’s Total Operating Budget Php 2,793,600,000

% of faculty research allotted budget  
against  total operating budget 23.74%

YEAR ARTICLE CONFERENCE 
PAPER REVIEW LETTER DATA 

PAPER BOOK BOOK 
CHAPTER

SHORT 
SURVEY NOTE EDITORIAL ERRATUM TOTAL

2014 168 76 3 9 5 2 263

2015 223 50 2 1 9 3 2 290

2016 298 110 7 1 1 14 1 1 5 1 439

2017 280 136 10 1 26 1 4 3 1 462

2018 296 114 14 1 27 1 4 3 460

2019 419 289 14 1 9 1 7 740

2020 418 101 20 8 7 6 5 4 3 1 573

Total 2,102 876 70 9 7 5 100 9 21 23 5 3,227
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URCO-Managed Internally and Externally-funded Projects

RESEARCH THRUSTS COMPLETED ONGOING TOTAL

Food, Nutrition,  
& Health 17 75 92

Sustainability, Environment,  
& Energy 37 107 144

Women, Children,  
& Family 3 39 42

Living, Culture  
& Contemporary Societies 30 71 101

Learners and Learning 
Innovations 13 61 74

TOTAL 100 353 453
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External Linkages
and Internationalization
To gain a global perspective and understanding of the latest 
developments in various fields, the University hosted and 
participated in various international seminars and conferences. 
DLSU’s linkages likewise supported students and faculty 
members who entered into collaborative projects with their 
counterparts abroad. In creating pathways of opportunities 
for the Lasallian community, the University highlighted 
the need to explore innovation and sustainability in meeting 
the challenges of the times. 
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Student Mobility
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Number of Exchange Students - Inbound

HOME UNIVERSITY / 
TITLE OF PROGRAM

BAGCED CLA COS GCOE RVRCOB SOE CCS TOTAL

Institut Polytechnique Unilasalle, 
France

20 20

Lille Catholic University, 
France

1 2 8 1 12

ESSCA School of Management, 
France

5 5

Future University Hakodate, Japan 2 2

INSA Toulouse, France 2 2

La Salle Ramon Llull University, 
Spain - IALU

2 2

Mahidol University, 
Thailand - AIMS

1 1 2

Maranatha Christian University, 
Indonesia - AIMS

2 2

De La Salle Bajio University, 
Mexico - IALU

1 1

Hiroshima University, 
Japan - UMAP

1 1

International Christian University, 
Japan - ACUCA

1 1

Kwansei Gakuin University, Japan 1 1

La Salle University of Chihuahua, 
Mexico

1 1

Meio University, Japan 1 1

Osaka University, Japan 1 1

Simon Fraser University, Canada 1 1

Singapore Management 
University, Singapore

1 1

Soka University, Japan 1 1 2

Sophia University, Japan 1 1

Toyo University, Japan - UMAP 1 1

TOTAL 3 8 20 4 21 2 2 60
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Number of Exchange Students - Outbound

HOME UNIVERSITY / 
TITLE OF PROGRAM

BAGCED CLA COS GCOE RVRCOB SOE TOTAL

Universite Catholique de Lille 4 22 1 27

Universite Catholic de Lille 2020 
Short Program

8 13 2 23

ASEAN Korea Youth Summit 6 1 1 2 10

UNAIR-AMERTA Exchange 
Program

3 1 1 5

ESSCA 1 1 2 4

Toyo University - UMAP COIL 
Honors Program

3 1 4

College of Mount St. Vincent 1 2 3

UNAIR - East Java Exploration 
Program

1 1 2

La Salle Campus Barcelona, Spain 2 2

Nanyang Technological University 1 1 2

SATU-National Cheng Kung 
University

1 1 2

Hanyang University (UMAP) 1 1 2

Osaka City University 2 2

National University of Malaysia - 
Global Leadership Program

1 1 2

Kansai University IJLC Winter 1 1

Sophia University, Japan/JASSO 1 1

Sophia University 1 1

Tsukuba University TAG-AIMS 
Student Forum

1 1

Kumamoto University 1 1

Chung Ang University, Korea 1 1

Total 1 32 3 7 44 9 96
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Major Internationalization Activities

Webinar on Cohesive and Responsive ASEAN 2020: Strengthening Education

South China Sea Conference with Embassy of France

International Conference on Agro Industry with DLSAU

 IALU Lasallian Dialogue on Racism

Soka University Delegation’s Short Study Program in the Philippines

Kamenori Teen Ambassadors Program 2020

Politics, Society and Sustainability in the South China Sea Conference with Embassy of France

Asia-Oceania Five Universities Alliance (AOFUA) Joint Management Meeting

Commission on Higher Education (CHED) Pathways to Opportunity: PH-US University  
Partnerships Networking Event 

International Federation of Catholic University (IFCU) "Risk management" Webinar

Support for Higher Education in the ASEAN Region (SHARE) Focus Group Discussion

Silver Linings: Recovery Strategies for Educational Institutions Webinar with British Council 

Cohesive and Responsive ASEAN 2020: Strengthening Education Webinar  
with Commission on Higher Education (CHED) and ASEAN University Network (AUN)

Dyson Awards 2020

UMAP Task Force for Organizational Development (UMAP International Secretariat) 

Philippine Delegation visit to Doha, Qatar with  Commission on Higher Education (CHED)

2nd Meeting of the AUN University Innovation and Enterprise (AUN-UIE) Thematic Network

International Affairs Staff (IAS) Partners Networking Session

2nd Internationalization Roadmap Writeshop with Commission on Higher Education (CHED)

Validation & Presentation of the Preliminary Report on Emerging  
Priorities in Transnational Education with the British Council

University Mobility in Asia and the Pacific (UMAP) General Assembly

UK’s Education Business Forum with the British Council

EduCanada Pathways to Partnerships Workshop with the Embassy of Canada

EU Research & Innovation Day with the Delegation of the European Union to the Philippines
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Linkages

NAME OF UNIVERSITY/
ORGANIZATION

COUNTRY NATURE/PURPOSE 
OF THE AGREEMENT DATE SIGNED

ECAM La Salle France

Memorandum  
of Understanding on 
Faculty and Student 

Exchange, Joint Research 
and Conferences.

September 10, 2020

National Ilan University Taiwan

Memorandum  
of Understanding  

and Memorandum of 
Agreement on Exchange  
of Students and Faculty, 

Joint Research and 
Conferences.

August 20, 2020

Tunghai University Taiwan

Memorandum  
of Understanding on 
Faculty and Student 

Exchange, Joint Research 
and Conferences, Joint 

Cultural Programs.

August 10, 2020

National Institute of Education  
(NIE) of the Nanyang Technological 
University

Singapore
Memorandum  

of Understanding on 
Student Exchange

February 20, 2020

Copenhagen Business School Denmark
Memorandum  

of Understanding  
on Joint Research and 

Faculty Exchange

February 5, 2020

University of Macau China
Memorandum  

of Understanding  
on Joint Research  

Activities

January 2020

Tokyo University of Foreign Studies Japan
Memorandum  

of Understanding on 
Student Exchange

December 5, 2019

Osaka School of International  
Public Policy, Osaka University Japan

Memorandum  
of Understanding on 
Student Exchange

November 18, 2019

Silicon Verified (SilVer) Philippines

Memorandum  
of Understanding  

on the Development  
and Implementation  

of a Microelectronic and 
Semiconductor Design 

Industry-Academe 
Program

October 10, 2019

Advanced Institute of Industrial 
Technology Japan

Memorandum  
of Understanding on 
Faculty and Student 

Exchange, Joint Research 
and Conferences, Joint 

Cultural Programs.

September 20, 2019
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Community
Engagement
In line with the UN Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs), 
the University continued to pursue collaborative projects 
in the areas of student formation, research, service learning, 
and social engagement. Student and faculty engagement 
activities were undertaken with external partners, with a 
vision of creating safe, smart, and sustainable communities.
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Community-Based Disaster Risk Reduction 
and Management Training of Trainers

Leveriza Fire Incident 
- Relief Efforts
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Lingkod Lasalyano

ALS Learning Sessions

Taal Volcano Eruption - Relief Efforts
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MYDev Life Skills Training

Online Kapihan ng Malalayang Lasalyano 
Forums on Relevant National Issues
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PRESCHOOL GRADE SCHOOL JUNIOR HIGH SCHOOL

SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL COLLEGE
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Enrollment Summary

College Enrollment A.Y. 2019 - 2020

COLLEGE

AY 2019-2020

TERM 1 TERM 2 TERM 3 AVE/TERM

College  
of Computer 

Studies (CCS)
148 143 154 148

Gokongwei  
College  

of Engineering 
(GCOE)

82 71 65 73

Br. Andrew 
Gonzalez  

FSC College  
of Education 
(BAGCED)

22 22 22 22

Ramon V. Del 
Rosario College  

of Business 
(RVRCOB)

26 22 22 23

TOTAL 278 258 264 267
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Linkages

Amber Kinetics-Philippines, Inc.

Association of Laguna Technopark Personnel and Human Resource Administrators (ALPHA)

BrainTech, Inc. 

Continental Temic Electronics Phils., Inc.

Goshi Philippines, Inc. 

Huawei Technologies, Inc.

Kamino Algae Technologies, Inc. (KATI-ADTEL Inc.)

Murata Manufacturing Co. Ltd.

Nanotronics c/o Animo Labs Foundation

Philippine-China Language Learning Center

Philippine Medical Depot

Plymouth University (UK)

Semiconductors and Electronics Industries in the Philippines, Inc.(SEIPI)

Sycip, Gorres, Velayo & Co. (SGV)

University of Malaysia-Perlis 

Ubisoft Philippines

Student Exchange Program - Tokyo Tech High School of Science and Technology

Student Exchange Program - National Institute of Technology Akashi College
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Integrated School Enrollment A.Y. 2019 - 2020

AY 2017-18 AY 2018-19 AY 2019-20 AY 2020-21

Preschool 89 91 99 72

Grade School 696 690 693 617

Junior High School 905 915 978 941

Senior High School  
Laguna 550 592 607 615

Senior High School 
Manila 1,823 2,006 1,929 1,937

TOTAL 4,063 4,294 4,305 4,181
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Student Awards/Achievements

STUDENT ACHIEVEMENTS/AWARDS - GRADE SCHOOL

EVENTS PARTICIPANTS AWARD

Vanda Global Science Finals Grade 6 Silver Medalist

2019 Asia International Mathematics Olympiad Grade 4 Merit Award

2019 World Mathematical Games Open Grade 4 Merit Award

Asian Science and Mathematics Olympiads  
for Primary and Secondary School (ASMOPSS) Grade 4 2nd Runner up

2019 International Competitions and  
Assessments for Schools-Science

Grade 4
Certificate of Credit

Certificate of Distinction

Grade 6 Certificate of Credit

Metrobank – MTAP DepEd Math Challenge 
Elimination Round

Grade 1 1st Place

Grade 2 2nd Place

Grade 3 4th Place

Grade 3 4th Place

Grade 4 1st Place

Grade 5 3rd Place

Grade 6 3rd Place

DOST Youth Excellence in Science
Grade 4 YES Awardee

Grade 6 YES Awardee

KGL English International Competition Grade 4
Certificate of Commendation 

(High Performance 
Level PRE-A1)

Philboard Studies Science Camp Grade 4
17th International Mathematics 

and Science Olympiad 
(IMSO) Qualifier
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STUDENT ACHIEVEMENTS/AWARDS - JUNIOR HIGH SCHOOL

EVENTS PARTICIPANTS AWARD

International Mathematics Wizards Challenge Grade 9 Silver Medalist

2019 World Mathematics Invitational Tournament Grade 8 Silver Medalists

2019 International Junior Math Olympiad Grade 8 Bronze Medalist

2019 VANDA Science International Competition Grade 8 Gold Medalist

2019 International Mathematics Competition Grade 10 Bronze Medalist

On the Spot Essay Writing Contest Grade 10 1st Place

Agrikonomiya: Agricultural Resolutions Pitch 
Competition 1st Place

Agrikonomiya: Extemporaneous Speaking Grade 10 1st Place

Robotek Competition 2019 (Arduino Junior High 
Category)

1st Place

Best Presenter

Best Programmer

22nd PMO Luzon Area Stage Qualifier Grade 10 Qualifier

International Competitions and Assessments  
for Schools Grade 8 Gold Medalist

Agrikonomiya: Extemporaneous Speaking Grade 10 1st Place

Metrobank – MTAP DepEd Math Challenge 
Elimination Round

Grade 7 1st Place

Grade 8 1st Place

Grade 9 1st Place

Grade 10 1st Place

Australian Mathematics Competitions Certificate of Credit

DOST Youth Excellence in Mathematics
Grade 9

YES Awardees
Grade 10

20020 Mathematical Olympiad Summer Training 
Program (MOSTP)

Grade 7

2020 MOSTP QualifiersGrade 9

Grade 10



80

STUDENT ACHIEVEMENTS/AWARDS - SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL

EVENTS PARTICIPANTS AWARD

International Mathematical Olympiad Grade 12 STEM Bronze Medalist

2019 World Mathematics  
Invitational Tournament Grade 12 STEM Silver Medalist

2019 International Mathematics Competition

Grade 11 STEM Silver Medalist

Grade 12 STEM Bronze Medalist

31st International Olympiad in Informatics Grade 12 STEM Bronze Medalist

Asian Science and Math Olympiad

Gold Medalists

Bronze Medalist

Southeast Asian Math Olympiad

Gold Medalist

Silver Medalist

Bronze Medalist

Metro Manila Film Festival Grade 12 ADT Jury Prize Awardee 
for Short Film

Thailand International Math Olympiad Gold Medalists

Lakbay Museo’s CineMabuhay 2019 Grade 12 ADT

People’s Choice Award 
for Short Film: Best Director

People’s Choice Award 
for Short Film: Best Editor

14th Philippine Sudoku Super Challenge 2nd Runner Up

69th Carlos Palanca Memorial Awards 
for Literature

First Prize  Filipino Kabataan 
Essay Category

International Competition and Assessment  
for Schools (ICAS) in Mathematics. Grade12 STEM High Distinction

Malayan Colleges Laguna Cup Finalist ICT Quiz Show

Ateneo Mathematics Society SIPNAYAN 2nd Place

MCL Cup 2019 ABM Quiz Bee Grade 12 ABM Champion

MCL Cup Mural Painting Competition
Grade 11 ADT

Champion
Grade 12 ADT

MCL Cup Advanced Math Quiz Show Grade 12 2nd Place

IDeA 1 Debate Competition Grade 12 STEM Grand Finals 1st Best Speaker



81

STUDENT ACHIEVEMENTS/AWARDS - SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL

EVENTS PARTICIPANTS AWARD

Philippine Schools Debate Championships
Grade 12 STEM Grand Finals

Grade 12 ABM 5th Place

Youth Excellence in Science Awards DOST Awardees

Philippine Schools Debate Championships Grade 12 STEM Grand Finals

13th DLSU Arts Congress Grade 12 ADT Individual Paper Presenters

KGL International English Language Competition 
(B2 Level) Grade 12 STEM 1st Place
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Pause / Stop
By Term 2, AY 2019-2020, the COVID-19 crisis started to explode. 
Still reeling in the aftermath of the Taal eruption, the Philippines stood 
against this enemy that shoved us into an extreme human experience: 
months of lockdown and isolation, shuttered businesses and millions
of jobs lost, stranded individuals, growing hunger,disrupted schooling, 
depleted and strained health service work force. At the end of the 
Academic Year, there would be more than 320,000 positive cases 
with over 5,000 deaths in the country alone. Globally, the total COVID 
cases would be 39 million and 1 million deaths.
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Photo by Abhishek Kumar Photo from Bloomberg

Photo from Bloomberg

Photo from The Straits Times
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 A silver lining to this situation is that it highlighted the 

Lasallian community’s resolve to respond to the challenges. 

We have seen our fellow Lasallians’ resilience and innovation, 

as well as compassion for others. 

Bound by our Lasallian animo, we worked on the process 

of separation—from our old ways to the new normal. We strived 

to continue our Mission as we defined our work-from-home 

and full online learning setup. 

 This is our Lasallian response. 
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• Pure online classes including.    
online-directed laboratory classes

• Synchronous and asynchronous 
classes

Flexible Learning
Engaged Online Learning

Quality Assurance

• Quality criteria on course and instructional design

• Training program for delivering online courses

• Professional learning communities                                              

on online course delivery

• Webinars on delivering quality online education

• Online course development deloading

• Online course development assistance

• Connectivity support for faculty

• Zoom educational enterprise

Academics
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• TeleMental Health Services

• Virtual Career Services

• Lasallian Student Welfare Program (LSWP)

• Lasallian Animo in E-Learning, Leadership,      

and Events

• Online Student Activity Approval System

• Online Culture and Arts Programs and Events

• Taftlife: Lasallian Online Community

• Lasallian Personal Effectiveness Program. 

(LPEP): Digital Animo Course

• Graduate Student Orientation Program 

(SPS5000) Course in AnimoSpace

• LaSA (Lasallian Spiritual Accompaniment)

• Social Engagement and Formation Experience

Accompaniment 
and Student Life Support

Assistance

• Discounts on tuition and fees

• Eased payment terms

• Technology support for students                           

(internet and computers)

• Emergency relief

• Scholars’ support

• Support for students living away from home
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Academic Safety Nets

• Course withdrawal

• Deferred grades

Health and Safety Nets

• Three-shift campus access                                

and automatic recurring quarantine

• Safe-distancing protocols

• Daily health checks

• Reduced campus density

• Reduced classroom density

• Clean as you come and clean as you go

• Emergency health aid for students
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Widening Horizons

• LasallianXP Free electives.                                       

and Free Minors program

• Internationally co-taught courses

• Lasallian Open Online Learning Program.      

(LOOP) for cross-enrollees

• CHED online educational resource repository

• Training programs on online pedagogy for faculty 

of other institutions

• AnimoOpenSpace open access courses

Reaching Out

• Connectivity subsidy

• Laptop installment plan 

Connectivity Support 
for faculty and personnel

131Availed
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Research

COVID-19 Research 
and Resource Portal
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Research

• Recommendations on stimulus policies for optimal national economic recovery

• Development of computer models for allocation of COVID-19 drugs                

and vaccines

• Use of data analytics for logistics under lockdown conditions

• Development of symptom tracking apps

• Analysis of mental health issues during the lockdown

• Recommendations for enabling flexible learning in tertiary education

• Recommendations for effective delivery of public services by LGUs during            

the lockdown

Notable COVID-19 research 
community engagement projects 
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Community Engagement

Adopt a Partner Community/
Area Coordinators’ Family

Adopt Barangay and 
Municipal Frontliners
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Safe Shelters: Frontliners
April 19 - May 31, 2020

Lasallians Care

PHP 1,483,800.00
Total Disbursements

PHP 50,977.00
Remaining Balance

PHP 1,534,777.00
Total Amount of Donations

9
Shelter

Coordinators

406
Medical Workers

as of May 15

PHP 1 Million
Total Amount of Donations

as of May 15, 2020
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PHP 9.9 Million
Total Amount of Donations

Monitored by OVPLM

Safe Shelters: Homeless
March 22 - May 31, 2020

14
Volunteer Doctors 

71 - 75
Guest

Lingkod Lasalyano

1942
Families

250
Frontliners

182
Community 

Coordinators
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Lasallian Student 
Welfare Program
Emergency Relief Assistance
Support of food packages and other 
basic needs amounting to Php5,000 

Tech Support: Internet Connectivity
Smart Bro Pocket Wifi w/Giga299 
+ additional internet allowance of 2 Giga 299

Tech Support: Computer Grant
ACER Aspire 5 A514-53-39OP 
+ Smart Bro Pocket Wifi 

Tech Support: Computer Loan 
ACER Aspire 5 + Smart Pocket Wifi, 
PHP 25,000.00 Loanable Amount

Telepsychology for the Lasallian Community
The purpose of this program is to respond to the increasing mental issues 
that frontliners as well as the LaSallian Community who are experiencing 
severe stress, anxiety and psychological issues brought about by the Enhanced 
Community Quarantine.

72
Volunteers, Psychologist, 

and Counselors
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The purpose of this program is to respond to the increasing mental issues 
that frontliners as well as the La Sallian Community who are experiencing 
severe stress, anxiety and psychological issues brought about by the Enhanced 
Community Quarantine.

Kada-uno Lasalyano

The COVID-19 pandemic has forced 
institutions of higher education like 
DLSU to recalibrate its syllabus into 
online learning. Mindful of our role to 
society, we continue to learn while we 
pursue social engagement through 
Service-Learning.

E-Service Learning Webinar
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TaftLife Online Lasallian Community
This is an online platform for Lasallian students 
and partners who are living within the vicinity 
of the University, to have:

• Access to available information about COVID-19,          
basic services available in the area, and relevant    
University announcements;

• Support group to check on the well-being                              
of each other

• A platform to communicate concerns and needs,             
for possible assistance; and

• A community to pray with during this time.

Lasallians CHAT
Lasallians CHAT – Connecting Hearts 
and Affirmation Time is an initiative that 
calls on all Department and Unit heads 
to reach out to all their members to check 
on how they are coping with our current 
situation and to help boost each other’s 
morale during this difficult time.
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LM Online Saya!
Members of the Lasallian Mission 
family have held weekly activities 
on Viber and Zoom to strengthen 
the bond within the unit. Prizes 
are sent to weekly winners.

Lasallian Online Get-together 
Balay Communities
This is a program where members of the community are invited to log in to Zoom 
for an hour of fun and games.
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Governance
The extraordinary times that pushed the academic sector to provide 
innovative solutions to the delivery of quality education further highlighted 
DLSU’s digital transformation called the BITUIN Project. BITUIN stands 
for Banner Initiative to Transform, Unify, Integrate, and Navigate.

BITUIN’s flagship initiative Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) system 
is a three-year project involving financial management, human resources 
management, and student life cycle. It means rationalizing and improving 
access to information, streamlining processes so that they are most 
efficient to users, and enhancing services for all stakeholders and members 
of the academic community. 
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The team behind the BITUIN Project, which implements an Enterprise Resource 
Planning (ERP) System, shared the latest developments to improve access to 
information, streamline processes, and enhance services involving the University’s 
key stakeholders.   

Focusing on the areas of financial management, student life cycle, and human 
resource, the Bituin Project team undertook development activities related to data, 
technical, systems, user, and production readiness. 

The team conducted online parallel activities, including key user training, user 
acceptance testing, and end-user training. These activities involved collaboration 
among the key users and technical working groups, composed of university 
administrators and the office workforce.

Vendor representatives and project team members facilitated the development 
of the workflow process aimed at simplifying and enhancing the stakeholders’ 
experience.

For detailed step-by-step processes involved in accomplishing a specific output, 
the workflow called L4 and L5 Processes were developed. (L1-L3 Processes 
present a general view of the workflow.) The L4 process maps were documented 
and approved by the Technical Working Group across all domains.

Likewise, the team undertook data harmonization activities, particularly data 
cleanup and data migration for domains in preparation for Key User Training/User 
Acceptance Testing activities.

BITUIN
Banner Initiative to Transform, Unify, Integrate, and Navigate
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To help users focus on higher work and execute tasks efficiently, the BITUIN project 
introduced an Enterprise Service Bus, a tool that connects different applications. 
At the same time, it also reported the ongoing development of the Business Process 
Management Software, aimed at lessening day-to-day manual tasks through 
automation based on the set business processes.  

Meanwhile, the Finance and HR Domains are currently conducting their respective 
Key User Training.  Finance domain training highlights include accounts payables 
and receivables, asset management, procurement, collections, and expense report. 
Meanwhile, the Human Resource domain tackles, among others, employee induction, 
benefits, time, and attendance.

The Student Lifecycle domain conducted their training session ahead of schedule. 
The User Acceptance Testing (Phase 1-A) focused on Enrollment concerns such as 
schedules, course registration, and adjustments, fees validation, and course offerings.



105

BITUIN
Banner Initiative to Transform, Unify, Integrate, and Navigate

BITUIN Project
Development Highlights
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Infrastructure
Development
Infrastructure developments on the Laguna Campus continued 
despite delays. Laboratories welcomed additional equipment 
to support academic and research activities once face-to-face 
learning returns.
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Waterproofing

Yuchengco Hall Br. Andrew Gonzalez Hall

Carillon
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Shrine of St. John 
Baptist de La Salle
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IS Playground
and Landscape
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Professorial Chairs

Scholarship Grants

REPORTING UNIT DONOR DONATION

AARO

Term 1 (Sept-Dec) Juan Dela Rama 1,587,798.83

Ernesto B. Rufino Jr. 600,000.00

Term 2 (Jan-Apr) Juan Dela Rama 1,530,209.67

SUB-TOTAL 3,718,008.50

REPORTING UNIT DONOR DONATION

AARO

Term 1 (Sept-Dec) Gokongwei Brothers Foundation, 
Inc. 4,814,199.71

Catch ‘89 1,780,000.00

Samgyupsalamat 150,000.00

Paulynne Castillo 50,000.00

Security Bank Grant (billing)

SUB-TOTAL 6,794,199.71
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Scholarship Endowment

Special Purpose Funds

REPORTING UNIT DONOR DONATION

AARO

Term 1 (Sept-Dec) Jose Rolando Bondoc  
& Maria LC Tapia 464,400.00

Term 2 (Jan-Apr) Jose Rolando Bondoc  
& Maria LC Tapia 410,488.80

Term 1-3 (Sept-Aug) Various Donors (Legacy Fund) 30,785.00

SUB-TOTAL 905,673.80

REPORTING UNIT DONOR DONATION

AARO

Term 3 (May-Aug) Richard L. Lee (Kada-Uno Project) 100,000.00

Carolina Escareal-Go & LIA Accel  
21 (Kada-Uno Project) 50,000.00

SUB-TOTAL 150,000.00
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Construction Donations

Other Donations

REPORTING UNIT DONOR DONATION

AARO

Term 1 (Sept-Dec) Manila Prime Land Holdings Inc. 
(Emilio & Johnny Yap) 2,000,000.00

Academe Foundation Inc. 
(Villavicencio) 20,000,000.00

Danilo K. Dimayuga 15,000,000.00

Term 2 (Jan-Apr) Rafaelito N. Villavicencio 20,000,000.00

Academe Foundation Inc. 
(Villavicencio) 20,000,000.00

Carolina Villavicencio 4,000,000.00

Danilo K. Dimayuga 5,000,000.00

Aurotech Corporation  
(Danilo K. Dimayuga) 10,000,000.00

Enrique K. Razon Jr. 50,000,000.00

Filpride Resources Inc. (Mary Ann 
Villavicenio-Sy) 10,000,000.00

SUB-TOTAL 156,000,000.00

REPORTING UNIT DONOR DONATION

AARO

Term 2 (Jan-Apr) Heirs of Carlos P. Romulo Carlos P. Romulo 
Collection

GRAND TOTAL 167,567,882.01
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